
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

21 June 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 29 June 2017 at 6.00 pm when 
the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P G Heath (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
B W Butcher
P I Carter
M I Cosin
M R Eddy
S J Jones

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th April 
2017 (to follow).
 

5   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.
 

6   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 17 - 33)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.
 

7   PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017  (Pages 34 
- 44)

To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.
 

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT  (Pages 45 - 59)

To consider the attached report of the Directory of Finance, Housing and 
Community.
 

9   2016/17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND REVISED 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE  (Pages 60 - 121)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Governance.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public
[...]
sociate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 29th June 2017

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting.

Recommendation: That Members note the update report.

1. Summary

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 
Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed. 

2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 
the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council.

2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance.

2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 
to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the 
EKAP report.

2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 
control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 
reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee.

5

Agenda Item No 5



SUMMARY OF WORK

2.7 There have been three Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 
period, of which two reviews were classified as providing Substantial assurance and 
one as Substantial/Reasonable Assurance. 

2.8 In addition seven follow-up reviews have been completed during the period, which 
are detailed in section 3 of the quarterly update report.

3 Resource Implications

3.1 There are no additional financial implications arising directly from this report.  The 
costs of the audit work will be met from the Financial Services 2017-18 revenue 
budgets.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership.

Background Papers

 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 - Previously presented to and approved at the 
24th March 2016 Governance Committee meeting.

 Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership.

Contact Officer:  Christine Parker, Head of Audit Partnership 

6



APPENDIX 1

 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 

PARTNERSHIP. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting.

2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS:
  

             Service / Topic Assurance level N
[...]
 20% 42% 50% 38% 44%

10



APPENDIX 1

001 planning decisions which 
were successful for the 
applicant

Management can place Substantial Assurance on the monitoring of the financial 
obligations recorded in S106 agreements and the digital processes for customers 
and a Reasonable Assurance for the back office planning application function as the 
current working processes are seen as a best fit solution for the current Acolaid 
system that has become cumbersome and time consuming.

The primary findings giving rise to the Substantial and Reasonable Assurance 
opinions in this area is as shown below:

 Processes are now established for monitoring financial S106 agreements to 
ensure the funds are received and spent correctly. However the notification 
process to these officers could be improved. (see 1.5 below)

 S106 Agreements (that are known about) can now be easily identified on a 
GIS interactive map which links to the S106 Agreement in the planning portal. 

 Regular monitoring of planning income is in place through the normal budget 
monitoring processes.

 Digital processes for customers ensure that they are able to submit 
applications through the planning portal and information is available to the 
public to view and comment online on all applications that have been 
submitted.     

Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas:

 The back office functions have not moved forward since the last audit was 
carried out two and a half years ago in reengineering its processes and going 
digital thus removing the need for paper files. It should be noted that the 
current working processes are seen as a best fit solution for the current 
Acolaid system that has become cumbersome and time consuming.   With the 
implementation of the new Uniform system (project due to commence in 
December 2017) and the project team driving this forward there is the 
opportunity to move the back office function forward by reviewing the current 
working practi
[...]
ocedures or internal control measures, but which 
does not directly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service 
objective of the area under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require 
remedial action within three to six months and are actions which the Council should take.

Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally 
describe actions the Council could take.

16



                     

Subject: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 29th June 2017

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report provides a summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership together with details of the performance of 
the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31st March 2017.

Recommendation: That Members note the report.

Internal Audit Annual Report 2016-17.

SUMMARY

The main points to note from the attached report are that the agreed programme of 
audits has been completed. The majority of reviews have given a substantial or 
reasonable assurance and there are no major areas of concern that would give rise 
to a qualified opinion.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The primary objective of Internal Audit is to provide independent assurance to 
Members, the Chief Executive, Directors and the Section 151 Officer on the 
adequacy and effectivenes of those systems on which the Authority relies for its 
internal control.  The purpose of bringing forward an annual report to members is to: 

 
 Provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 

internal control environment.
 Present a summary of the internal audit work undertaken to formulate the 

opinion
[...]
estimate.

4. Overview of Work Done
The original audit plan for 2016-17 included a total of 24 projects. We have 
communicated closely with the s.151 Officer, CMT and this Committee to ensure the 
projects actually undertaken continued to represent the best use of resources. As a 
result of this liaison some changes to the plan were agreed during the year. A few 
projects (5) have therefore been pushed back in the overall strategic plan, to permit 
some higher risk projects to come forward in the plan (4). The total number of projects 
undertaken in 2016-17 was 23, with 7 being WIP at the year end to be finalised in 
April. 

Review of the Internal Control Environment

4.1 Risks 

During 2016-17, 70 recommendations were made in the agreed final audit reports to 
Dover District Council.  These are analysed as being High, Medium or Low risk in the 
following table:

 
Risk Criticality No. of Recommendations Percentage
Critical 0 0%
High 21 30%
Medium 33 47%
Low 16 23%

TOTAL 70 100%
 

Naturally, more emphasis is placed on recommendations for improvement regarding 
high risks.  Any high priority recommendations where management has not made 
progress in implementing the agreed system improvement are brought to management 
and members’ attention through Internal Audit’s quarterly update reports. During 2016-
17 the EKAP has raised and reported to the quarterly Governance Committee 
meetings 70 recommendations, and whilst 77% were in the High or Medium Risk 
categories, none are so significant that they need to be escalated at this time. 

4.2 Assurances
Internal Audit applies one of four ‘assurance opinions’ to each review, please see 
Appendix 1 for the definitions. This provides a level of reliance that management can 
place on the system of internal control to deliver the goals and objectives covered in 
that particular review. The conclusions drawn are described as being “a snapshot in 
time” and the purpose of allocating an assurance level is so that risk is manag
[...]
ort, are shown in the following table:

Area Under Review Original Assurance Follow Up Result
VAT Limited Reasonable

Grounds Maintenance Limited Reasonable

East Kent Housing received three follow up reviews for which the revised assurance 
levels were one Substantial, one Reasonable and Housing Repairs remained at 
Limited assurance after follow up, this was escalated to the December 2016 audit 
committees.

EK Services received four follow ups; the revised assurances were Substantial for one 
review and Reasonable for three reviews.

Consequently, there are no fundamental issues of note arising from the audits and 
follow up undertaken in 2016-17. There are no DDC reviews showing a limited 
assurance after follow up. 

4.4 Special Investigations and Fraud Related Work
The prevention and detection of fraud and corruption is ultimately the responsibility of 
management however, the EKAP is aware of its own responsibility in this area and is 
alert to the risk of fraud and corruption. Consequently the EKAP structures its work in 
such a way as to maximise the probability of detecting any instances of fraud. The 
EKAP will immediately report to the relevant officer any detected fraud or corruption 
identified during the course of its work; or any areas where such risks exist. 

The EKAP is, from time to time, required to carry out special investigations, including 
suspected fraud and irregularity investigations and other special projects.  Whilst some 
responsive work was carried out during the year at the request of management, there 
were no fraud investigations conducted by the EKAP on behalf of Dover District 
Council. 

 

23



                     
4.5 Completion of Strategic Audit Plan

Appendix 2 shows the planned time for reviews undertaken, against actual time taken, 
follow up reviews and unplanned reviews resulting from any special investigations or 
management requests. 278.15 audit days were competed for Dover District Council 
during 2016-2017 which 
[...]
risk recommendations 
outstanding at the year-end.

The EKAP has been commissioned to perform only one follow up, there were no 
reviews that remained a Limited Assurance after follow up, however one 
recommendation that was originally assessed as high risk, which remained a high 
priority and outstanding after follow up was escalated to the Governance Committee 
during the year.  

Reviews previously assessed as providing a (partial) Limited Assurance that are yet to 
be followed up are shown in the table below. The progress reports for these will be 
reported to the Committee at the meeting following completion of the follow up.

Area Under Review Original Assurance 
(Date to Committee)

Progress Report

Playgrounds Limited
December 2016 Quarter Two 2017-18

Performance Management Reasonable/ Limited
April 2017 Quarter Three 2017-18

And for EK Services there was one review that remained Limited Assurance after 
follow up and two recommendations that were originally assessed as high risk, which 
remained a high priority and outstanding after follow up were escalated to the 
Governance and Audit Committee during the year.  

Area Under Review Original Assurance 
(Date to Committee)

Progress Report

PCI DSS Limited
September 2016 Quarter Two 2017-18

And for East Kent Housing one review (Housing Repairs) remained at Limited 
assurance after follow up, there are no other limited assurances awaiting a follow up.

7. Overall Conclusion

The Internal Audit function provided by the EKAP has performed well against its 
targets for the year. Clearly there have been some adjustments to the original audit 

25



                     
plan for the year 2015-16, however, this is as expected and there are no matters of 
concern to be raised at this time.  

It is a requirement of s.151 of the Local Government Act 1974 for the Council to 
maintain an ‘effective’ internal audit function, when forming my opinion on the 
Council’s overall system of control, I need to have regard to the amount of work which 
we have undertaken upon which I am basing my opinion. 

From the work undertaken the EKAP assesses the overall system of internal control in 
operation throughout 2016-17 as providing reasonable assurance. No system of 
control can provide absolute assurance, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance. 
This statement is intended to provide reasonable assurance that there is an ongoing 
process for identifying, evaluating and managing the key risks.

26



                     
Appendix 1

Definition of Audit Assurance Statements & Recommendation Priorities 

Assurance Statements:

Substantial Assurance - From the testing completed during this review a sound system of 
control is currently being managed and achieved.  All of the necessary, key controls of the 
system are in place.  Any errors found were minor and not indicative of system faults. These 
may however result in a negligible level of risk to the achievement of the system objectives.

Reasonable Assurance - From the testing completed during this review most of the 
necessary controls of the system in place are managed and achieved.  There is evidence of 
non-compliance with some of the key controls resulting in a marginal level of risk to the 
achievement of the system objectives. Scope for improvement has been identified, 
strengthening existing controls or recommending new controls.

Limited Assurance - From the testing completed during this review some of the necessary 
controls of the system are in place, managed and achieved.  There is evidence of significant 
errors or non-compliance with many key controls not operating as intended resulting in a risk 
to the achievement of the system objectives. Scope for improvement has been identified, 
improving existing controls or recommending new controls. 

No Assurance - From the testing completed during this review a substantial number of the 
necessary key controls of the system have been identified as absent or weak.  There i
[...]
an update of activity 
to date.

Recommendation: That the report is received

1. Summary

This report covers the outturn for the year ending March 2017, and will also be 
included in the Cabinet agenda.  The main points to note are that, while we are 
outperforming the benchmark, interest rates are down, we are working to get the best 
returns we can, but nonetheless, we are likely to see falling income from interest in 
the future that will be an additional budget pressure.  To mitigate this, we have 
appointed new treasury advisers, Arlingclose Ltd, from 1st April 2017, to explore 
alternative treasury management options. 

As at 31st March 2017, the Council’s in-house investment portfolio totalled £55.7m 
(see Appendix 2).  The revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
for 2016/17 was updated and approved at the end of November 2016, with the view 
to increasing borrowing limits only (see section 5 below).

Additionally, cashflow funds were higher than anticipated (£10.7m at 31st March 
2017) due to a capital receipt of £7.6m on 29th March 2017 relating to sale of land at 
Aylesham, which was temporarily placed in the Standard Life Money Market Fund. 
Cashflow funds have since reduced (to £6.3m at 31st May 2017), partly as a result of 
re-investing the capital receipt.

The Council has remained within its Treasury Management guidelines, except for 
briefly exceeding the counter party limit of £8m with Standard Life Money Market 
Fund, which stood at £9.5m for two days only, due to the Aylesham capital receipt. 
The Council has remained within the Prudential Code guidelines during the period. 

The Council’s investment return for the year was 0.50%, which outperformed the 
benchmark1 by 0.18%. The Council’s budgeted investment return for 2016/17 was 
£329k, and performance for the year was £342k, which is a favourable variance of 

1 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 
Inter-Bank Bid Rate or 
[...]
ing TMS and so not reinvesting maturing fixed deposits as looking at other options with new treasury advisers.

59



Dover District Council

Subject: 2016/17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 
AND REVISED CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 12 June 2017
Governance Committee – 29 June 2017
Council – 19 July 2017

Report of: David Randall, Director of Governance

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Michael Conolly, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance.

Decision Type: Non-Key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To approve the Annual Governance Assurance Statement 
2016/17 and the revised Corporate Governance Local Code

Recommendation: (1) Cabinet approve the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement and request that the Leader and the Head of 
Paid Service sign this statement on behalf of the Council.

(2) Governance Committee are asked to accept the Annual 
Governance Assurance Statement alongside the 2016/17 
Statement of Accounts.

(3) Cabinet and Governance Committee recommend to 
Council that the revised Corporate Governance Local 
Code, which reflects the Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework (2016 Edition), is adopted.

(4)    Council adopts the revised Corporate Governance Local 
Code.

1. Summary

1.1 Annually, the Council is required to conduct a review of the effectiveness of our 
system of internal control and also report on the extent to which we comply with our 
own Local Code of Corporate Governance. This must be conducted in accordance 
with the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 2016 Edition 
and is reported as the Annual Governance Assurance Statement. Cabinet are asked 
to accept the Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2016/17, as 
recommended by the Corporate Management Team and request that the Leader and 
the Head of Paid Service sign this statement on behalf of the Council. 

1.2 The Governance Committee is asked to accept the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement alongside the 2016/17 Accounts. 

1.3 A revised Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework (2016 
Edition) has recently been published. This Council has reaffirmed its commitment to 
the principles of good governance in this new framework and these are reflected in a 
revised Corporate Governance Local Code. Cabinet and Council are requested to 
recommend this revised Local Code to Council for adoption.

60

Agenda Item No 9



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require that the Council conducts at least 
annually, a review of the effectiveness of its System of Internal Control and also 
report on the extent to which we comply with our own Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. The Council’s Annual Governance Assurance Statement is prepared to 
meet these requirements and will be provided alongside the published Statement of 
Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

2.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) produced a 
revised Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework in 2016 
Edition and the requirements of the new Framework are reflected in this year's 
Annual Governance Assurance Statement and in a revised Corporate Governance 
Local Code (Appendices 1 and 4).

2.3 The statement is to be signed by the Leader and the Chief Executive, having paid 
due regard to any matters raised by the Section 151 Officer and the Monitoring 
Officer. In particular, the opinion of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
on the level of assurance that the governance arrangements can provide and that the 
arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the 
governance framework.

2.4 The Annual Governance Assurance Statement for 2016/17 is attached.  Corporate 
Management Team agreed to its acceptance in May 2017. The statement has been 
prepared taking into account the following information:

 A detailed review of the Council’s performance measured against the new 
Core and Sub Principles as detailed in the Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government Framework 2016 Edition.

 The service review work performed by Internal Audit during the year.

 Internal Audit's review of Corporate Governance arrangements.

 Assurance Statements produced by individual Directors of Service.

 The information gathered as a result of risk assessment and management.

 The annual reports of the Scrutiny, Governance and Standards Committees

2.5 The Action plan will be monitored during the year and progress reported to 
Governance Committee.

3. Identification of Options

3.1 Agree the Annual Governance Assurance Statement including the key actions 
identified for signature by the Leader and then inclusion in the 2016/17 Accounts and 
adopt the revised Corporate Governance Local Code.

3.2 Do not agree the Annual Governance Assurance Statement and Corporate 
Governance Local Code as provided and require further analysis and clarification.

61



4. Evaluation of Options

4.1 Option 1 is the preferred option, as in preparing the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement and revising the Council’s Corporate Governance Local Code. This fully 
meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government Framework (2016 Edition) states:

"The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in 
accordance with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework 
(2016) would fulfil the statutory requirements across the United Kingdom for a 
local authority to conduct a review at least once in each financial year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and to include a statement reporting 
on the review with its Statement of Accounts. In England the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 stipulate that the Annual Governance Statement must be 
"prepared in accordance with proper practices in relati
[...]
s occurring.  Risks can then be plotted onto the following evaluation 
model:

 The following scoring guidance is provided to simplify the assessment process, 
provide consistency and assist in determining where on the grid various risks should 
be plotted: 

IMPACT

Key Risk Areas High Medium Low
Communication 
and publicity

 Remembered long 
term.  

 Adverse national 
publicity

 Adverse headlines 
in social and local 
media

 Letters of 
complaint

Corporate 
Governance

 Project will fail to 
be implemented.

 Governance 
Committee identify 
significant 
governance 
failings.

 Significant levels 
of fraud

 Project will be 
delayed.

 Adverse 
governance 
findings by the 
Cabinet/Scrutiny 
and Governance 
Committee. 

 Extraordinary 
Review by 
External Auditors

 Limited Assurance 
following Audit

Efficiency and 
Savings

 Failure to meet all 
anticipated 
efficiency targets

 Inability to recover 
shortfall on budget 
overspend

 Failure to exploit 
benefits of 
partnership 
working

 Budget pressures 
with poor 
performance

 Budget managed 
but performance is 
below that 
originally planned

Financial/Funding  Budget Overspend 
> £10k or 10%

 Budget Overspend 
up to £10k or 10%

 Budget Overspend 
up to £10k

Amber Red Red

Green Amber Red

Green Green Amber

         L                  M                    H

Aaa          H

      M

      L

      
A

B

C

D

IMPACT

LI     LIKELIHOOD

Risk Prioritisation and Analysis Model

111



Page 30

IMPACT

Key Risk Areas High Medium Low
 Property loss or 

damage > £50k.
 Lack of external 

funding due to 
concerns over 
service delivery or 
project 
management

 Substantial loss or 
failure of 
investments

 Unaccountable 
short falls in 
stock/inventories 
or other assets.

 Property 
loss/damage in 
excess of £50k.

 Lack of provision 
when funding 
stream ends

Health & Safety  Potential for loss 
of life

 Large scale major 
illness

 Forced closure of 
offices/leisure 
facilities/block of 
flats due to
[...]
terly Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Annual Internal Audit Report
	7 Progress report and update year ended 31 March 2017
	8 Treasury Management Year End Report
	Appendix 1 Q4 TM Outturn 2016-17
	Copy of Appendices 2 TM Q4 to 31.03.2017
	Copy of Appendices 3 TM Q4 to 31.03.2017
	Copy of Appendices 4 TM Q4 to 31.03.2017

	9 2016/17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND REVISED CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Assurance Statement 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Action Plan - Backward Looking
	Appendix 3 - Action Plan - Forward Looking
	Appendix 4 - Governance Local Code May 2017 DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 29 June 2017 at 6.05 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: B W Butcher
P I Carter
M R Eddy
B Gardner (as substitute for Councillor M I Cosin)
D Hannent
S J Jones

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Finance
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Democratic Support Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M I Cosin.

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor B 
Gardner had been appointed as substitute for Councillor M I Cosin.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 April 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Header of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced 
the Quarterly Internal Update report. There had been three internal audits 
undertaken during the period of which two were classified as providing Substantial 
Assurance and one as Substantial/Reasonable Assurance. 



Councillor Gardner queried the Planning Applications, Income and s106 
Agreements Audit and the figures reported for the number of applications received 
and income over the last three years. It was his understanding that higher figures for 
the same information were reported to the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) 
Committee and would in turn impact on the performance indicators. The Deputy 
Head of Audit Partnership would query this with the planning officers and advise the 
committee of their response.

It was also noted that the percentage of appeals against planning decisions which 
were successful for the applicant had significantly increased and concerns were 
raised surrounding the cost and staffing implications of the increase. The Director of 
Governance advised Members that this had been discussed at some length at 
Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee and Cabinet meetings and that the 
reports to those meetings provided those figures.

There had been seven follow-up reviews completed during the period of which none 
were re-classified as Limited. An update was provided to Members that EKS – PCI 
DDC, which had previously been classified as Limited Assurance, had recently been 
reviewed and finalised and received Reasonable Assurance.

RESOLVED: That the Quarterly Internal Audit Update reported be noted.

6 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership reported to the Committee a summary of the work 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) together with details of the 
performance of the EKAP against its targets for the year ending 31 March 2017.

The original audit plan for 2016-17 included a total of 24 projects. A total of five 
projects were pushed back in the overall strategic plan to all allow four higher risk 
projects to come forward. The total number of projects undertaken was 23, with 
seven being work in progress at the year-end to be finalised in April.

There were no fundamental issues of note arising from the audits and follow ups 
undertaken in 2016-17 and no reviews were showing a limited assurance after 
follow up. From the work undertaken EKAP assessed the overall system of internal 
control in operation throughout 2016-17 as providing reasonable assurance.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

7 PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

The Committee was asked to consider the Progress Report and Update - Year 
Ended 31 March 2017 of Grant Thornton (External Audit). In the absence of a 
representative from Grant Thornton the Director of Governance guided Members to 
the report and page 37 which provided a summary of their progress of work 
completed as at March 2017.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.



8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT YEAR END REPORT 

The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management Year End report to the 
Committee which covered the outturn for the year ended March 2017. Members 
were advised that new treasury advisers had been appointed, Arlingclose Ltd, from 
1st April 2017 to explore alternative treasury management options. 

The Council’s in-house investment portfolio totalled £55.7m and the Council had 
remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code guidelines during 
the period. The Council’s investment return for the year was 0.50%, which 
outperformed the benchmark by 0.18%, and had remained within budget.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

9 2016/17 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE ASSURANCE STATEMENT AND REVISED 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE LOCAL CODE 

The Director of Governance presented the Annual Governance Assurance 
Statement 2016/17 and Revised Corporate Governance Local Code report to the 
Committee. 

The Annual Governance Assurance Statement was an annual review to look at the 
effectiveness of the system of internal control and the extent, to which the Council 
complied with its own Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

As a result of a recently published revised Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework (2016 Edition) a new Corporate Governance Local Code 
had been written to reaffirm the Council’s commitment to the principles of good 
governance which, with recommendations from the Governance committee, Cabinet 
and Council would be requested to adopt.

It was suggested by Councillor M R Eddy that a Reputational Risk should be 
included within the Risk Management Key Risk Areas as harm to the council’s 
reputation could impact on the running of the business and the ability to function 
effectively. In addition, inappropriate comments about councillors had been inputted 
by the public onto the planning portal website and that this could also harm the 
Council’s reputation. The Director of Governance advised that all departments ran 
training sessions on the holding of personal data and that the Head of Regeneration 
and Development would be asked to review this as part of the department’s training.

RESOLVED: (a) That the Annual Governance Assurance Statement alongside 
the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts be accepted.

(b) That the Committee recommend to Council that the revised 
Corporate Governance Local Code, which reflects the 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government 
Framework (2016 Edition), with the addition of the following 
text on page 29, be adopted: 



IMPACT
Key Risk 
Areas

High Medium Low

Reputational Council 
unable to 
function 
effectively as 
public and 
partners have 
lost trust 
and/or 
respect

Loss of 
confidence in 
the Council

Loss of 
confidence in 
individual 
services

The meeting ended at 6.40 pm.


